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SERVICE OF PAPERS  

 

1. The Committee had before it a Committee Bundle, pages A-M and pages 1-

91, and a Service Bundle, pages 1-14.  

 

PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

 

2. At the outset of the hearing, Mr Osho admitted Allegation 1(a) below. He 

denied all the other allegations. 
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ALLEGATION 

 

 Allegation 1 

 

a) During a P1 examination on 6 December 2017, Showunmi Osho 

was in possession of unauthorised materials namely handwritten 

notes, which he had at his desk, contrary to Examination 

Regulation 4 and/or 5. 

 

b) Showunmi Osho used or intended to use the items set out at 1(a) 

above to gain an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination 

Regulation 7(a); 

 

c) Showunmi Osho’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was: 

 

i. Dishonest, in that Showunmi Osho used or intended 

to use the unauthorised material which he had at his 

desk to gain an unfair advantage; 

 

d) By reason of his conduct, Showunmi Osho is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in 

respect of any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 

1(c) above; or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 

8(a)(iii), in respect of 1(a) above. 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

3. On 30 July 2007, Showunmi Osho registered as a student of ACCA. 

 

4. On 6 December 2017, Mr Showunmi Osho attended the Dublin Convention 

Centre in order to sit the P1 Examination. The examination commenced at 

10:00am. 

 



HEARING 

 

5. Prior to the commencement of ACCA examinations, all students were made 

aware of the Examination Regulations in the following two ways: 

 

a) Examination Regulations which were in force for December 2017 

examinations were provided to students with their Examination 

Attendance Dockets prior to the exam session. 

 

b) Supervisor’s announcements that were made to candidates directly 

before examinations. 

 

6. Mr Osho signed and dated the Examination Attendance Docket declaring 

that he had ‘read and understood’ the exam regulations, instructions and 

notes set out in this docket. 

 

7. At the end of the examination, Mr Osho was found to have ‘note jottings’ 

allegedly within his answer booklet. The Committee was provided with the 

original notes found in Mr Osho’s possession.  

 
8. The invigilator at the exam, Person A, witnessed Mr Osho with his notes and 

completed an SCRS1B – Unauthorised Material form. The Committee was 

provided with a full copy of the SCRS1B form. 

 
9. Person A stated that she was first alerted to the unauthorised material when 

“I noticed a quick movement of his hand”. Person A further stated “it was at 

the end of the exam session at 13:15 I was making sure there were no 

students continuing to write. I was passing the student and noticed the notes 

in his answer book.” Person A stated that the student said “”Please miss” he 

repeated two or three times.” Person A further stated, ”the notes were found 

bundles up in between his answer book. His hand was also in between the 

pages!” 

 
10. Mr Osho said in his own SCRS2B that he was present when the 

supervisor’s announcements were made and that he had received and read 

the examination attendance docket and examination regulations. He further 

said that he was in possession of unauthorised material whilst the exam was 

in progress. Mr Osho stated that the unauthorised material found was “note 

reading jottings” and these were found at 13:15pm. Mr Osho agreed that the 

unauthorised material was relevant to the syllabus being examined.  
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Mr Osho stated that he did not intend to use the material and that “it was left 

in the envelope that contained my examination docket and writing 

materials.” Mr Osho further said that he did not intend to use the material to 

gain an unfair advantage. Mr Ismail stated that the exams team had found 

no envelope. 

 

11. On 28 December 2017, an independent examiner completed an irregular 

script report. The examiner reviewed Mr Osho’s examination script and 

commented that “material covers the main syllabus headings of 

P1.....several examples have been found where the candidates written 

answer in the exam booklet is exactly the same, word for word, as that 

found in the notes.” These examples were set out in the examiner’s report. 

 

12. The matter was referred for investigation pursuant to Regulation 4(1)(a) of 

the Chartered Certified Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014. 

 
13. By letter to Mr Osho dated 08 January 2018, Exams Conduct informed him 

of the alleged breach of ACCA’s Examination Regulations. 

 
14. On 18 January 2018, in his response, Mr Osho stated “I would like to extend 

my deepest regrets and sincerest apologise for my misconduct over the 

above matter, while I am aware that it makes no difference whether the 

prohibited material was used or not, and not trying to give excuses but will 

like to point out that the notes were not found under my answer booklet, 

rather in an envelope on my desk. I accept that the prohibited material was 

found in my possession but it wasn’t intentionally brought into the 

examination hall neither was it used.” 

 
15. Mr Osho further stated “the material was my pocket note jottings intended to 

be used for revision while I commute on public transport to and from various 

destinations...The jottings and my examination dockets were placed in an 

envelope for easy accessibility and not to loose them, I mistakenly still had 

the reading jottings in the envelope and the invigilator saw it at the end of 

examination while she was at my desk to pick up the examination sheet and 

I was putting my writing materials (pen, pencil and ruler) in the envelope.”  
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16. By email dated 2 February 2018, ACCA requested Mr Osho’s comments on 

the complaint. 

 
17. In his reply dated 19 February 2018, Mr Osho stated “P1 is an application 

paper and the only reason I can think that would have happened is because, 

run up to the examination day I have been using note jottings for rote 

learning (Quick memorization) and may have recalled and written certain 

answers just as I have crammed them. However I understand that this is 

very difficult to prove to be the case, I accept/admit all the said charges 

against me without duress. I would like to extend my deepest regrets and 

sincerest apologise for my misconduct over the above matter and I hope 

that you can be lenient in this particular case.”  

 
18. In her witness statement dated 2 May 2018, Person A stated “at 13:15pm, I 

was instructing the students to cease writing and as I approached the above 

student I noticed him fumbling and saw a bundle of notes, in his hands, in 

between his answer book.”  

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATION AND REASONS 

 

 Summary  

 

 Allegation 1 

 

a) During a P1 examination on 6 December 2017, Showunmi Osho was 

in possession of unauthorised materials namely handwritten notes 

which he had at his desk, contrary to Examination Regulation 4 

and/or 5. Admitted and Found Proved 

 

b) Showunmi Osho used or intended to use the items set out at 1(a) 

above to gain an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination 

Regulation 7(a); Found Proved 

 
c) Showunmi Osho’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was: 

 
i. Dishonest, in that Showunmi Osho used or intended to us the 

unauthorised material which he had at his desk to gain an 

unfair advantage; Found Proved 
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d) By reason of his conduct, Showunmi Osho is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of 

any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; Found 

Proved or  

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in 

respect of 1(a) above. Not Considered 

 

REASONS 

 

19. In the light of his admission to Allegation 1 (a) the Committee was satisfied 

Mr Osho knew that he was not permitted to have unauthorised material in 

his possession.  

 

20. Mr Osho’s explanation to the Committee was that he had attended the 

examination centre with all his belongings because of accommodation 

difficulties. He said that when the invigilator approached at the end of the 

exam he was packing up his writing materials into a white envelope, which 

also contained his note jottings. He spoke of his panic when approached. 

He said that he had not looked at the note jottings whilst travelling on the 

train to the exam centre but had consulted only a textbook. He stated that 

he had last used the note jottings the night before the examination. 

 

21. The Committee found Mr Osho’s assertion that he had not intended to take 

the note jottings into the exam to be implausible. His evidence on this point 

was not convincing; he could not remember whether he had removed his 

writing materials from the envelope at the outset of the exam. Had he done, 

he would have realised immediately that the note jottings were there. The 

envelope he described was of A5 size and the note jottings, which had not 

been folded, were also A5 in size. 

 
22. In these circumstances the Committee rejected Mr Osho’s assertion that the 

note jottings had been in the envelope when they were found and his 

assertion that he had taken them into exam unintentionally. The Committee 

preferred the explanation given by Person A in her witness statement, 

namely that Mr Osho had the note jottings in his hands between the pages 
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of his answer book. Person A’s account had remained consistent throughout 

and the Committee saw no reason to disbelieve her evidence. 

 
23. In regard to Allegation 1(b), the Committee rejected Mr Osho’s explanation. 

His answers in the exam paper contained, in several instances, verbatim 

copies of the note jottings. This would strongly suggest that the note jottings 

were actively used in the examination itself. In the circumstances, the 

Committee could not be satisfied Mr Osho had made an innocent mistake 

by having them in the same envelope in which he placed his writing 

materials. Indeed the Committee has already rejected his account that the 

note jottings were in a white envelope when seen by the invigilator. It 

therefore found Allegation 1(b) proved. 

 
24. In regard to Allegation 1(c), the Committee is in no doubt that such conduct 

would be regarded as dishonest according to the standards of ordinary 

decent people. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Osho’s actions would 

clearly be regarded as dishonest as he has effectively cheated in trying to 

pass a professional exam. The Committee therefore found Allegation 1(c) 

proved. 

 
25. Misconduct is a matter for the Disciplinary Committee’s professional 

judgment. In the light of the evidence the Committee is satisfied that 

misconduct is made out. The public would view such conduct as deplorable 

as it relates to the maintenance of trust in the profession and to the integrity 

of professional examinations. The Committee therefore found Allegation 

1(d) (i) proved. In the light of this it was unnecessary to consider Allegation 

1 (d) (ii) which was charged in the alternative.  

 
SANCTION  

 
26. The Committee had regard to the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (the 

Guidance). It accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It therefore 

considered the least restrictive sanction first and moved upwards only when 

proportionate to do so. The Committee has balanced Mr Osho’s interests 

with that of the public interest. This includes not only the protection of the 

public, but also the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and 

the declaring and upholding of proper standards of conduct and of 

performance. 
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27. The Committee considered the aggravating and mitigating factors.  It found 

the following mitigating factors: 

 

 No previous disciplinary matters. 

 

 Engaged with the ACCA investigation. 

 

 Participation in the hearing before this Committee. 

 

 The Committee found the following aggravating feature: 

 

 Serious matter involving dishonest conduct that goes to the core of 

the integrity of professional exams. 

 

28. The Committee first considered taking no action. It was in no doubt that to 

do so would fail to mark the gravity of Mr Osho’s dishonesty and misconduct 

and would undermine confidence in the profession and in ACCA as 

regulator. Matters of this nature demand a sanction. Having decided that it 

was necessary to impose a sanction, it considered sanctions in ascending 

order. 

 

29. The Committee first considered an Admonishment or Reprimand, but 

concluded that the matters found proved were so serious that public 

confidence in the profession and in the regulator would be undermined if 

either such order were made. Such a sanction would be insufficient and 

disproportionate.  

 
30. The Committee then considered a Severe Reprimand. It concluded that this 

would be neither sufficient nor appropriate as a sanction in the light of the 

serious nature of the matters found proved. 

 
31. The Committee determined that the only proportionate and appropriate 

sanction in respect of Allegation 1 would be that of Removal from the 

Student Register. This sanction reflects the gravity of the matter as noted at 

Section E2 of the Guidance. It demonstrates a serious departure from the 

standards expected, involving as it does a finding of dishonesty in respect of 

cheating in a professional exam to obtain a qualification to which the student 
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is not entitled. There is a strong public interest in maintaining the integrity of 

professional exams. 

 
COSTS AND REASONS 

 
32. The Case Presenter applied for costs in the sum of £5972.54. He provided a 

Schedule of Costs, which he confirmed had been sent to Mr Osho. He 

accepted that there may have to be some reduction in respect of the Case 

Presenter costs as they were presently charged for a full day.  To reflect the 

fact that the hearing had lasted only half a day the Committee reduced the 

costs claimed by the sum of £500. 

 

33. Mr Osho had not prepared a Statement of Financial Position.  He informed 

the Committee that he had no right to work in Ireland at the present time, 

had no sources of income and was now entirely reliant on his partner for 

financial support. He stated that at present he had no means to pay costs, 

but that he would be prepared make a contribution in the future. In the light 

of the Mr Osho’s financial position, the Committee therefore determined to 

make an Order for Costs limited to the sum of £1000. 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

 
34. The Case Presenter made no application for an immediate Order. The 

Committee was satisfied that it is not in the interests of the public that its 

Order should have immediate effect under Regulation 20. The Committee 

was satisfied that the ordinary appeal period should apply.  

 

 

 Mr Ian Ridd 
 Chairman 
 18 October 2018 
 


